The Insolvency Act 19856 Form 3.10

The Administrative Receiver’s
Report
| |

Pursuant to Section 48(1) of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and Rule 3.8(3) of the Insolvency
Ruies 1986

To the Registrar of Companies For officiai use

Company Number

01194903

Name of Company

Insert full name of | T W.R. GROUP LIMITED
company

i'We RW BIRCHALL, R J HUNT and M J A JERVIS

of PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP

administrative receiver(s) of the company attach a copy of my Jour} report to
creditors and a copy of the statement of affairs of the company

Signed MQ/\“ L//ﬂ Dated (3§03
AN

Presentor's name For Official use
address and reference  RW BIRCHALL Receivers Section Post Room
(ifany)  PRICEWATERHOUSECOQOPERS LLP
PLUMTREE COURT
LONDON
EC4A 4HT
™ HADCKILBN= o
COMPANIES HOUSE 28/05/03
REF: RWB/AGW/RKM/F3.10 Wy

nkd “‘E 1mw
COMPANIES W




PRICEWATERHOUSE(COPERS @

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Plumfree Court

London EC4A 4HT

Telephone +44 (0) 20 7583 5000
Facsimile +44 (0) 20 7822 4652

Direct Fax +44 (0)20 7212 6598

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Report te creditors pursnant to
Section 48 of the Insolvency Act 1986

When telephoning please ask for Richard Mottershead
9 May 2003

Dear Sirs

TWR Group Limited, TWR Autemetive Contracts Limited, TWR Automotive Engineering
Limited, TWR Internationa! Holdings Limited and Crailglade Limited — all in administrative
receivership (“the Companies” of “the Group™)

1 was appointed joint administrative receiver of the above named Companies on 13 February 2003,
together with my colleagues R J Hunt and M J A Jervis, by the Companies’ bankers, under the
powers contained within a debenture dated 14 December 2001. The companies are jointly and
severally liable for the lending to the Group by the Bank.

Brief history of the Companies

TWR Group Limited and its subsidiaries operated businesses in the automotive and motor industry

providing services in road vehicle and motor sports car design, engineering and manufacturing. The
company was founded originally as a motor sport operation but later diversified into managing race
teams for major motor manufacturers.

TWR Group Limited is the main trading entity and is the parent company to TWR Automotive
Contracts Limited, TWR Auntomotive Engineering Limited, TWR International Holdings Limited
and Crailgiade Limited.

In April 2001, the group extended its technical capability by investing in a new engineering facility
{the Worthing Technical Centre) which was purchased from the Receiver of the Daewoo Motor
Corporation. Shortly after the acquisition, the events of September 11 2001 stalled discussions on
a number of potential contracts and which weakened TWR’s financial position. With the continued
difficult world economic conditions, TWR has recently seen a number of delays to key projects
which ultimately had a significant detrimental effect on the financial position.




PRICEAATERHOUSE(COPERS B

In 1999 TWR sold its’ Formula One assets and businesses to Arrows in return for the issue of loan
notes. The majority of the loan notes were then swapped with Broadstone Estate Limited which in
turn created a debt due from Broadstone. Following the failure to sell the Arrows business, Arrows
went into administrative receivership in December 2002,

To summarise, two key events appear to have contributed to the eventual failure of the Companies:

»  whilst the Companies were in the final stages of securing new contracts, these were not
concluded in sufficient time, and, combined with the completion of 2 number of ageing
contracts, led to severe cash-flow pressures.

¢ the cash flow constraints that arose as a direct result of the investment of significant sums
in Arrows and the subsequent loss of this investment.

Statutory Information

I attach as Appendix A statutory information for the five companies in receivership. A group
structure chart is also attached at Appendix B, which shows all subsidiary companies of TWR
Group Limited and its holding companies, Broadstone Estate Limited and Arnold Brown
Engineering Limited.

Events leading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrative Receivers

In early October 2002 the executive officers of TWR Group Limited appointed Emst & Young
LLP to advise them with regard to the financial position of the group. As a result, a contingency
plaa to place the Company into Administration was proposed. However, in view of the security that
the Companies had given to the Bank, it exercised its legal right to demand repayment and, as a
consequence of the Companies inability to satisfy the demand, the directors invited the Bank to
appoint administrative receivers. This appointment was made on 13 February 2003.

Actions taken upon our appointment

A decision was taken on our appointment that the company should continue to trade, whilst
attempts were made to find a purchaser for the business as a going concern. In order to maintain the
business, we entered into negotiations to secure the support of two principal customers, one of
which represented approximately 75% of the Group’s turnover. Unfortunately, we were unable to
agree terms with the main customer. As a result it was concluded that the work on the main
confract had to cease and approximately 300 related redundancies were made on Friday 21
February.

The reduced workforce continued to work on the remaining contracts in order to preserve the value
of the remaining business whilst negotiations with interested parties continued.

2)




PRICEWATERHOUSE(COPERS @

Realisation of the business and asseis of the Companies

Following a response from an advert placed in the Financial Times on 18 February 2003,
approximately 60 expressions of interest were received from parties requiring further details. It was
evident that there were three strong, distinct businesses. The first relating to the ‘Racing Division’
of TWR Group Limited, for which a separate line of enquiry was established. The second distinct
business related to the design, engineering and manufacturing division of the Company. The third
part of the business to be sold was the sharcholding owned by TWR International Holdings Limited
in TWR Australia Pty Limited. Upon completion of a signed confidentiality letter, interested
parties were provided with an information memorandum detailing the business and assets for sale.
As a result, 12 parties visited the Group’s key premises to meet management and discuss the future
potential of the businesses.

Racing Division

The deadline for offers was set as 4 March 2003 by which time 2 indicative offers had been
received. After a pericod of due diligence, the Racing division was sold on the 25 March 2003 to
MCT-UK (“MCT”) a subsidiary of MC Technologies Inc. The terms of the sale are confidential.

Design, Engineering and Manufacturing Division

The deadline for offers was set as 6 March 2003 when 5 indicative offers were received for either
the whole or part of the business and assets. A preferred bidder was identified and following a
further period of due diligence, the sale of the business and assets to Menard Engineering Limited
was completed on 6 May 2003. The terms of the sale are also confidential.

TWR International Pty Limited

The Group’s Australian subsidiary, TWR Australia Pty Limited, remained outside of insolvency
proceedings and continued to trade. This company operated Holdens’ touring cars race team as
well as providing design and engineering services to a number of automotive manufacturers.

The share capital was sold to Holden Limited for AUS$3m (£1.12m). The consideration in respect
of the sale has been received in full.

Historical Racing Cars

TWR Group has in its possession a number of valuable racing cars. Due to the rarity value and
provenance of these cars, significant interest has been shown by both domestic and international
purchasers. I have instructed specialist agents Messrs Wyles Hardy to prepare the cars for sale
cither by private treaty or auction. A significant amount of refurbishment work is being undertaken
on a number of vehicles in order to maximise their value.

€)




PRCEWATERHOUSE(COPERS B

Amounts owed fo debenture holder

At the date of our appointment, the debenture holder was owed and demanded £14,968,832. This
comprises a term loan of £9,500,000, current account overdrafts of £5,442,166 and accrued interest
of £26,666. These amounts are secured by fixed and floating charges over the assets of the
Companies. Interest continues to accrue on the balance.

The difference between the amount demanded by the debenture holder and the amount stated on
the directors sworn statement of affairs has been noted, I am currently investigating the difference
with the directors and the Companies’ bankers. This discrepancy has no bearing on the outcome for
unsecured creditors as discussed below.

Statements of Affairs

The directors have produced sworn Statements of Affairs for each company, extracts of which are
attached as Appendix C to this report. [t should be noted that statements do not provide for the
costs of the receivership and therefore the actual final cutcome for creditors will differ somewhat o
that indicated in the statement of affairs. The likely outcome for preferential and ordinary
unsecured creditors is discussed below.

Estimated outcome for preferential and unsecured creditors

We have yet to receive any formal claims from preferential creditors. However, the sworn
Statements of Affairs show that these claims are estimated as follows:

Description Amount £000’s
TWR Group TWR Automotive TWR Automotive
Limited Contracts Limited Engineering Limited
HM Customs & Excise 1,905 33 :
Inland Revenue for PAYE 654 138
Employees Claims 185 46
Total 2,744 33 184

Based upon the current information, [ anticipate that there will be sufficient funds from the floating
charge realisations to pay a dividend to the preferential creditors of TWR Group Limited,
dependant on the value of future realisations. However, it is unlikely that the preferential creditors
of the other companies will receive a dividend.

There is no prospect of any funds being available for distribution to the unsecured creditors of any
of the Companies.

(4)




Y AT bad debt relief

VAT bad debt relief will be available to all creditors once six months have elapsed since the date of
supply and the debt has been written off in the supplier’s books. A claim for this relief may be
processed automatically by creditors once this period has expired and no additional paperwork is
required from the Receivers in this respect.

Notice of creditors’ meeting

Pursuant to Section 48 of the Insolvency Act 1986 a meeting of the unsecured creditors must be
held within three months of my appointment unless the Companies are placed in liquidation before
it is called. Notice to creditors was despatched under separate cover on 25 April 2003, for a
meeting to be held on 12 May 2003.

The purpose of the meeting is to lay before the creditors a copy of this report and to appoint a
committee of creditors to represent them, if the meeting deems this appropriate.

You are not obliged to attend the creditors’ meetings. You will not compromise your rights if you
do not attend. The law recognises that creditors are not always able to attend in person and allows
you to ask a representative to attend as proxy and vote on your behalf.

Should you have any queries in respect of this report, please do not hesitate to contact Richard
Mottershead on 0207 213 1170.

Yours faithfuily
for and on behalf of
TWR Group Limited, TWR Automotive Contracts Limited, TWR Automotive Engineering

Lim/i?, T‘@\ﬁiﬁﬂjjwmmd and Crailglade Limited

RW Birchall
Joint Administrative Receiver

R J Hunt, R W Birchall & M J A Jervis have been appointed on 13 February 2003 as Joint Administrative
Receivers of TWR Group Limited, TWR Automotive Contracts Limited, TWR Awtomotive Engineering
Limited, TWR International Holdings Limited, and Crailglade Limited, to manage their affairs, business and
property as agents and without personal liability. Each of the Joint Administrative Receivers is licensed to
act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

()




“ayElse
Tea1 Jo ofus 3p juswrdofaaop
“uamsfeuem Ayrador

"sIeo Suyrowl

10301 pee Sormyoemasty
‘FauIssmidus. aAROWOMY

w pofeBio solpIpIsqus [P
*Kuedinos Surpjoy justEIssAU]

Auedmros SEpjoy

Auedgoos Swipen voN

‘s1e0 Suroel
10j0t1 pue SurrmoeINURUI
‘SurroomBuo sAnomHOmMY

Lpapov

4d6 67X0
SIFSPIOFXO
Kowzp “AopBue]
anua)

[ESRIIa ], Pegea]

4d6 6TX0
AMSPIOIXO
Komypp “AofBae
UL

[eoT]o3 |, pleyea]

dd6 62X0
SIHSPIOIX0

Koo ‘AapBue
apua)

[EORH|03 ], ppayjes]

dd6 6TX0
AHGEPIOIX()

Aom p “AsiBue]
anuaD)

[eoTIa ], Prayea]

Ad6 6TX0
SIGSPIOIX()
Kaunp ‘AspBuey
anus)y

[eoT[9 ], Playes]

SSIEPPY
Suppea g, fedpugig
¥ PO poaesiBoy

SL/T1/50

06/¥0/T0

10/20/50

B6/LO/8T

PLICT/PT

uonRIodI02U]
Jo e

L6E9ECIO

E09LBYT0

OSLESTRD

£L9509€0

£06¥0110

N
Auedmo]

pasuury apejspre)

peyur] SSWP[OH [PUOHBWISIU] YM L

Pl Suroourdug SALIOUIOMY ML

PO SI0RNUIOT) SARCIIOINY YA L

pawury dnoin YM.L

awrep] Auedwory

NOLLYIARIOENT AHOLILYLS

V XIONEALY



SONIAHADOEd ADNIATOSNI OL LOFIENS LON »

payur'y 9pes[rer)

POLTIIT S}OBAUOCD) SABOTIOINY YM I

pan] SuLpsuITug SAROWOINY WM L

peyu] SSUIP[OH [euOnEWRN] YML

%001 %001

ponur] dnoln YML

%0¢

% PRI JJISH suospeolg

%0¢%

+PONUI SuLeouIBUg UmoIg ploury

FAOAL23YALS d00dES GHAT TS

4 XIINEdILY




porrur apeidpeLy ¢

POMEY] SBHPICH [BEONBLINUT YAAL ¥
poymury Surissuidugy 2ANONOINY WML €
P SIOBAU0T ADBOWOINY AL 7

Pyl dnors WML Y

SHIVAAY 40 INHNHELYES WO¥A STLON ® SLOVHLXE

O XIANHdLY




“SO11| LG} JO SIISSE LD XB) HONBICUI0D OU SolAsSY patyoads

B51MIOLI0 SSojun uonepinbi| v 10) patediopue se o1e 9Bed snowaoid oyl Mo pur aA0GE sanfea 1985V (DI0N]

T 7 E:ﬁcm,m./%/

sJeowety spiebey se snidingfousiolyep |230} peielIlss

(Per'ai) |43
{pog'oz)
{ooc'e) 13 Jo saleys Bunoa-uanN 000’000
(po0's) L3 jo sasmyg AELR4O L8, 060'000'8
(000'g) 13 40 saIRUS AIBUIDIO V. 000'000'R
5 -[ejiden dit pajjea pue panss|
(peP'8E) (M3 sioppasz spiefiel ee snjdunslousjagep pejewpsg
{isa4B|u] Bujpnjour)
ﬁwmci sajuedLion) anueuld 0] pebBpaid A)leowasds 51985y WO ||BRIOYS
ai orz'L) MEUSLINIRAA WO ]
et (00E'E) i P17 Bupeauiiug sApowoInYy HAAL
Si (GLE'1L) , siepipaln) apes)
gL' , Aouepunpay ‘aojjoN 'seugeyg piedun saedojdwg
e - SUIIB|D IBUSsaiaId-uo
N3 8103)pa49 JeRveleeld-uou oy
{ziog) slaeyene s1885E Jo smdins/iousioyep palewsy
(56811} i abieys pexi4 way eRIOUS
%3 - abiaya Bupecy B Ag painass s198(]
E£RE'E *3 sioupeso [glpuaieiesd spaebes se snidinsifousioyep pejewnsy
rl's)
0 SUDISUI4
(581) \ saug|es pledun saalodug
(58} Jin / AAYd — Bnuaaay pUB|U}
48 (506'+) ! LA~ 88[0X3 g SWwaisny INH
Pk - 5l0)|pald |eljUssa)aly
SsoaRitaen
. (v efed woJy pajues}
LZ1'9 b S10}|palo [ERuBlajeld 10} SOE|IeAe SIOSOY [B10) REIELSE
sl
10 JuaLBlelg
0} safon

sanpgel] Jo ABlwng — 1y

LOVELXE — SEIVIAAY 40 INFIWELY LS

gaer iy Wy

aleqg
Frin:] L8 LY
£l G oL "
€ 0 geL |
£l ¥ o7 W
el 0 gL
L 000'z ELr'Z
aLt a LEELL
CIN 0 £65'41
oL Z06 apg’l |
6 528 6608
] 0062 BLAG
{s88'1L) {evs'e) |
4 iy (e |
‘ {005'6) (oog'e) |
oLl 699D
9 00a’L [0}
5 0 o6z
¥ OBt 88|
£ 0 sz
0z (ss) |
(00 foos) |
7 DEL by |
{zon'v) 4]
(ROF'S) {058t}
L 9% 26¥'S
SIERY 43
10 BIWBIE]S asieay LE
0) SaloN o) pAMEWNST | enjeA oog

W3

aeufis

SINYPOID Ry 10} a|gdjjeae 51968E |B)0} pPAIBIST

U] 2ABDWIOITY HAML
P17 sBUipioH jsuoyamB] WAA L
P17 SIBENLOD SAROLUDITY HAAL
P17 apeBleds
303U PaRsoy g Siuaiiedaly
{Junoooy UBGT) PIT B1E1ST AuUBEPECIg
{arealana, paIEEY SMolly) )7 SIBIST SUDiEpEDIY
sIojga0 SpRL
difd 1B HI0IS
SIBS WRBSHEY
- pafpad Agaynads jou sjassy

afieys Bupeolg O) [lesIouS
(sauedwos [o dnoiD Ypad, ay) |0 ssaupiqapu (in)} JEIIBAQ SOaH
(S2IURUIAT J0 HROIS MAAL AU) )0 SSIUPSIGaPY N} ueot 208H

Aladold 1enessil] g [IIMpons

salepsgns Bupnou| slusuRgaAU|

aausll4 o joelgns jou SIessY [BReLD

sjualanodul| siteus) ~ sabadold ploUsEEa Houg

yueg s ojfuy 0) ang sse
IIH Jousunsy - Alladouid poysses Buoy
S40}R8] |ENUBIaiRld-UON 0 [IEHOHS
saiedwon asuReuy sNoLIEA o) BN 888
acueu 4 0} 108{ans SIBESY SeUD

-- pabpald Meaymaeds sjesey

sj@ssy

THLOATT d2OWD WAL

5]385y Jo AlelWng — v



A2

10.

11.

Notes to Statement of Affairs of TWR Group Limited

This includes an anticipated optional transaction for the sale of a 5 axis machine, and assumes
computer software and hardware are of limited or no value.

This is based on a third party valuation within the last three years.

Based on a surrender of occupation of the Company's premises.

. This inciudes our understanding of the figures obtained for the sale of the Company's Racing

and Engines Divisions and the ownership of some items is disputed.
This includes unlisted investments not expecied to be realised in the current economic climate.
Assumes anticipated sales of the major divisions of the Company.

Reflects inter group cross company guaraniees applying only o the TWR Group Companies in
administrative receivership.

Assumes sales by private treaty of individual refurbished vehicles and not on a ‘distress’ basis.
There is disputed ownership of some of these vehicles.

Incorporates our understanding of figures obtained for the sales of the Company's Racing and
Engines Division and there is disputed ownership of some items.

Some trade debtor information relating to a part of the Company's operations is not yet available
and recoverability uncertainties affect the adjustment.

a The amount relates to the purchase of loan notes (issued by the Arrows Group) from the
company with the consideration remaining outstanding on the intercompany account. Arrows is
in Administrative Receivership. These amounts and the obligation to repay are disputed.

11.b This amount reflects a loan including capitalised interest which was to be repaid out of

t2.

13

14.

15.

18.

dividends from the company. The obligation to repay and the terms of repayment are disputed.
The amount recoverable depends in part on legal process being pursued by the company.

Reflects {inter alia) estimated inter-group balances due io / from certain companies alsé‘;"in
administrative receivership.

Assumes full recoverahility of bad debi relief claimed.

This inciudes accruals for unbilled items and net balances where customary. Some balances are
not yet avaitable.

) 4
Amount subject to confirmation. 4590k wifirmed . 22506 1 Pory ment s 5lsebs, i/%)\

Signature Date } }

Z?\ [J{)Wf .2('}5_)\3




siaqwew splefial se snjdins/AouUBIORRR (2103 PRIRLURST

{eza'vl) 43
0 {3 40 SBJBYS ABURID ¥
3NF -’|esideD dn pBlEd pue panss|
{74 g 2N s10)peto spreBaa B snjdinsAousiagap peEWiYE
£ {0481 pi7 dnoJsy YAAL
M3 -ISWIED [equaIyaId-UoN
n3 5I0}|PeLD [BPuUBsaald-uoU o}
lggo'gLi a|qeIeae sjossr jo snjdinsifousioyap pereulisa
(LLe'es) afileyn paxid woy [(BHious
Lk} . afseys Bupeoy e AQ pasnoas sideg
246 N3 s103|palo |eRuslaled spaebed se snydinsiousajep pajeuiisg
_
! |
|
{£g) (z0 720} ] WA — @SI10X3 B SWOISND INH
N3 - SIOYPE0 |ERUAIFIEIY
’ i
! samge
(v abed woyy paiisen)
586 13 S10)1paID (Ejuasaald 1o} 2iqe|ieAe SIASSR {R)0] pajeluEs
. sAEEY
10 JBWRIEIS
0} 530N

Soag iy {1 aeg

ameubis

TN

986 868’} _ FE] sI3pald |eijuals)esd 10y BKIB{|BAR S1B5EE |20} pajemfey
|
z 586 g68"L _ 5014980 apel;
] - pabpaid Ajleaynads 10U S1@SsY
Theer | Liees) aBieys Bupeold 0} YEIMOUS
| :. 1 _.AE { L L) (saMuLdwos jo dnaicy MAAL U] |0 SSaURalgapd) [Iry) edpdany SOEH
i {00%'s) {008 6} i {5alvedwos jo dnoiSy YAAL ayl Jo ssaupalgapul in} LIB0T SOEH
0 0 |
h.
|
I
I
o [ 4] | - .‘Ummnma Al|eoyloBds $18S5Y
siiepy o i
10 JUBLLBIES asleRy | (E]
0} S2)0N D) pajBWNES _ anieA yoog S}BSBY

SONIIGRY Jo Alpwing - Ly

LOVHLXH ~ SHIVAAV 40 INEWELVLS
GAELIATT S1IOVELINGD FALLONOLNY ¥l

sjassy J0 MBUWWNE - v




=

Motegs to Statement of Affairs of Automotive Contracts Limited

1. Reflects inter group cross company guarantees applying only to the TWR Group Companies in
admtnistrative receivership.

2. This figure incerporates customary netting of debtor / creditor balances and excludes further date
invoiced debts and includes doubtful debt provisions.

3. Reflects (inter alia) estimated inter-group balances due to / from cerlain companies also in
administrative receivership.

.

Signature

Date | Ji Apad 208




sowt W (] 9

ainpubls

(ger'er! (43
0
O i
13
{oer'ei) i3
|
(gzo) _
3
N3
(86221
igzil
w3
§2:10) W3
(a3}
o
(of)
{ag1}
0
"3
a H3

SUBLY
R CRUL N
03} 530N

Al

ssaguai spsebe) se anjdins/Aoueioyep Jejo) paieisy

13 Jo seleys ABUIRIQ 2
- jelden dn pegeo pue penss)

sapyipalo splebisl ee snfdinsifous|oyap pajelsy

Aauepunpay ‘aijop ‘saue|es pedun seadoidwg
- SLUEJD BluBeeld-tuoN

SIOHPRLD |BRUGIEJBIH-UOU 10}
aje|lEae SIBSEE Jo snpdins/Aoue1o|jap N8jEWNsy

abuel|D) pexl4 wolj IBioys
abyeyn Bunsay 2 Aq pasnass 51430

S10)1pa.0 |ejjueieyald spiebal se smdansiousioyep pajewunsg

sUQIsuad
salees pledun seadodwg
QIN 7 AW — anUansy pue|u)

LA~ 38P¥T § SWOISND IyH
- SI0}PAS [eHURIBE.g

sapige
(v afed woy pajiiea}

SIOHPa.0 [BHUSIo4Dd J0L BIHEHEAR BIBSEE [BI0) PAIRILST

SSHIoR) 0 AlBLIWNG - Ly

a

|

i
i i
! i

I

_

|

m

i

¥ h 0 ) 00g's

T e | Gwm |
3 (LiL'y) IR
¢ 1008'6! (0os's) ,
000’k ooe's M
i ! g
z | 0000, ooEE

! i
og gz0'L
06'c) {26b'E) )
L 000 ¢ LES'Y 7
sIelY 43 : ”
10 JUBWE)S asjjgay | G ]
ol sajoN ©] pajelsg _ [Nz, HOog i

Py dNoID WAL
- pobpayd Aysoyoads Jou S)9S5Y

aBiseyy Buneojd o1 IBMHOUS
($2URIWED 10 REID HAAL 3UI B ssaupajiepu in) JJelpIaaC SOGH
{Salupdwoa 1o dnoe Yaad oUI )0 ssaupaigsnul ingd uedT) SOPH

s|ualBAoIdLL BlUBUS) — Bultilionn
JAadoug pjousseds Houg

Auedilicd aoueuly 0] 8NQ (S597

asuBUl4 0} }oRigNE 31988y [BRBUD
-- :pabpeid A|leoyinads s)EBsY

s)assy

LOVELXE - SHIVAAY A0 LNEWELVLS
QELIATT ONTEIANIDNE TALLOWOLNY ML

S}BESY JO ABMIWING -




S
Q.Q.\/é

Notes to Statement of Affairs of TWR Auiomotive Engineering Limited

1. This reflects assets acquired from a Receiver within the last two years with the bank’s financing.

2. Reflects insolvency practitioner's estimate and assumes continued occupation of the under
rented fitted out premises at Worthing.

3. Reflects inter group cross company guarantees applying only to the TWR Group Companies in
administrative receivership.

4. Reflects (inter alia) estimated inter-group balances due to / from certain companies also in
administrative receivership.

Signature ' Date) i, Dpnl w3




- aumyeubls

{geo'zl) M3 siaguews spaefiar se srikingfouapyap (2303 pejetiis3

0

0 L7 Jo saimyg AlBUIDIG 7
w3 -:jeydED dn PajED PUE ponss|

(z59'2y) |43 5403022 spiebos s snjdinsjAousjoyep poewInsg

(zgn

(6e1) pi7l dnodsy BAnL
£ 65| Xe L uoieindiod
L] - swield [ERUaReId-uah

A3 S403|paJd [eRMelesd-uou 10}

(00s'zt) a|geyeae S32SSE Jo SA|INSIADUB|OIEP pIEIST

a4eyD pexid WoJ) YeRISYS
. abeyo buneoy € ig pen0es 51080

_ 1

{0os'ey?
w3

sio)pasa [eussajad spiebar se snidinsisuaioyap pajewiisa

KE] SIONP3ID |BlIUSIS)EId
samiaei

(¢ ebed woy palJe)
S10)0340 [2puaiajead 10) 3|GB)IBAR 5}1895E 230 pajelalysy

sliedy
10 JUBWHEIS
0} SS0N

ganigel o ABwwng - Ly

T

sioypelo jepuelaydid Jof ejgeliese sie98e (B30} palRWNSE

] 0 o3

{
i
)
i
i
|

|
_

pabpald Ajleayioads (0u $18988Y

(00g'z)) (Zeb'Er) afiszug) Buneold a1 lepious
(e (r1LL'p} (SaIEtLOs Jo dRGIE WAL SY) Jo SSEUPSIZEPUI ) PEIPISAC SOHH
loos'e) {005°6) {Sowndwen 1o dnein HAAL BU) J0 SSAUPaIGERY| I} UBO" SOEH

[ BEL

i
b Ll BEL | sSaURIPISANE Ul JUBLSaAUL
! -- :pebpad Aleayloeds sjessy
T
SHENY 13

10 UaLWERIS asfjeay N3

o sejeN o) Pejewnsy | anjep woog 53988y

51888y 10 MEWUINS - ¥

LOVALXE ~ SYIvAEV A0 LNAWHELVIS
AILDAIT SONIGTOH TVNOILVNERLNI 3M.L




Notes to Statement of Affairs of TWR International Holdings

1. Reflects our understanding of disposal of Australian subsidiary and US asset values excluded.

2. Reflects inter group cross company guarantees applying only to the TWR Group Companies in
administrative receivership.

3. Amount subject to adjustment and later year's claims.

4. Reflects (inter alia) estimated inter-group balances due to / from certain companies also in
administrative receivership.

Signature

Date | }éh {f)ﬂm{

10072




saouB|ey JoyRald ; :0qep Jo Bupeu ABwolsns Buisn peledasd
sloyN

ﬁﬁ&?@»@m\ 2580 meubis

(8¥'EL) |3 sieguiow spsebal se snjdins/Aouaiiyep |B)o] pajewRsy
(L
(1} saElg AIBUIPIO L3 001
Tk} - @jides dn pajjes pue psnss|
(gBr'cl) |¥3 sio3|paso spuebos o snjdansifovaioyep pajew)ss
(z2s)
4 (GgL) ! P17 dnesD yad
I (zG1) % 366+ xe ] uopeiodion
56} | S10)p8.7) BpEl|
W3 - suhe|s |epussayaid-ud
Y3 SIOHPeLD |Ryualajald-uou Jo)
(gas'gL) ajgey eae sjesse Jo smdains/Azusoysp pezewnsa
{290°2L) | abiey) pexid woyy |lepieys
w3 - sbieys Bupreoy B Ag pesnass SR
102 Fel S10)pesD [epuedajesd spaebal se snijdinsjiousioyap peyepsy
0
- - 5JOYpAIs jENUSiaEld
saljlige
(v 868 Wwoyy paies)
1L.0Z e s10}1paJo (Enuaiasald 105 a|ge|ieAe SJRSI8 (8107 paleulsS
SHEHY _
1O JUBLLISIEIS i
0] sa10N A

segieie] jo Aewwng - Ly

Eauy ey ) { #ea A W Snieubls

P

Loz Log 13 s103paJd |eljusteyard 10} BIGEHBAY SIBSSE |BI0Y PAIMILNGE
i
” i
i I
I
' ]
I
| | i
i !
| : i
I !
|
Lo 10z UEOT JBIRAS
pabpaid Ajeayaads jou s19ssy
128221 fwez'el abieys Bupeo)) 0) HEMIOUS
4 | (LLL'p) SN W3 ;0 ROID yAAL DU 10 SSAUPBlARRLLIN JEIPISAQ SOBH
[ i toos'e) (005G} (saiuedwnD J0 A0SO LML Il 19 SSURSGIRU T} UROT SOEH
?¥e LLE
081 061 yBnouogswes
L 009 | ac i sueduoisaly
‘salsedoid ploysal
LY Grl
lzes (2g) ueo yueg ysut ofbuy ssa
§i¢ iy femyBiH yaunyoung - Auadouig poyeses’ Buon
- pabpald £jzayioeds siessy
SHEIY 43 _
JO UBWeElS asiteay 43
01 S2j0N O] PEIBLIYST | E@njeA doog _ﬂ 81985y

LOVELXE - SHIVHEY 40 LNIWELVYLS

QRLOATT BV IDTIVED

5]688Y JO AJBLULING - &




Motes to Statement of Affairs of Crailglade

1. Based on external vatuation and assumes planning permission obtained.

2. Reflects inter group cross company guarantees applying only to the TWR Group Companies in

administrative receivership.

3. Amount subject to adjustment and later years’ claims.

4 Reflects (inter alia) estimated inter-group balances due to / from certain companies also in

administrative receivership.

Signature

Date ”lh Apd 1003




